

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1077 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 38730 of 2012)

Dharam Pal & Ors. .. Appellant(s)

Versus

Land Acquisition .. Respondent(s)
Collector-cum-Distt. Revenue
Officer

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1078 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 525/2013)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1079 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 705/2013)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 10432/2013)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1081 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 25216/2013)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1082-1084 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 36269-36271/2013)

O R D E R

1. Delay, in filing the application(s) for substitution, if any, is condoned.
2. Application(s) for substitution, if any, is/are allowed.

3. Delay, in filing the special leave petitions, if any, is condoned.

Civil Appeal No. 1077 of 2015
@ SLP(C) No. 38730/2012)

1. Leave granted.

2. This appeal is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 2333 of 2011 in LAC No. 32 of 2008, dated 01.05.2012.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the parties would submit that the issue raised in this civil appeal is identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in the case of *Jog Raj & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Ors. i.e. Civil Appeal No.5123 of 2014* and connected matters decided on 30.04.2014.

4. Following the observations made in the case of *Jog Raj & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Ors. i.e.*

Civil Appeal No.5123 of 2014 and connected matters decided on 30.04.2014, this appeal is also disposed of on the same terms, observations and directions.

Civil Appeal No. 1078 of 2015

@ SLP(C) No. 525/2013

Civil Appeal No. 1079 of 2015

@ SLP(C) No. 705/2013

Civil Appeal No. 1080 of 2015

@ SLP(C) No. 10432/2013

Civil Appeal No. 1081 of 2015

@ SLP(C) Nos. 25216/2013

1. Leave granted.

2. These appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos.1407, 1413, 1410 and 1412 of 2011, dated 01.05.2012.

3. It is agreed by the learned counsel for the parties to the *lis* that the issues raised and canvassed in these appeals are identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in the case of *Paramjit Kaur & Ors. vs. State of Haryana &*

Anr., i.e. Civil Appeals Nos.3934-3951 of 2014, decided on 12.03.2014.

4. Following the observations made in the case of *Paramjit Kaur & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Anr.*, i.e. Civil Appeals Nos.3934-3951 of 2014, decided on 12.03.2014, these appeals are also disposed of on the same terms, observations and directions.

Civil Appeal No. 1082-1084 of 2015
@ SLP(C) Nos. 36269-36271/2013

1. Leave granted.

2. These appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 346, 347 and 348 of 2012, dated 21.11.2012.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the parties would submit that the issue raised in this civil appeal is identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in the case of *Mohinder Singh Etc. Etc. vs. State of Haryana & Ors. i.e.*

Civil Appeal Nos.5108-5110 of 2014 and connected matters decided on 30.04.2014.

4. Following the observations made in the case of *Mohinder Singh Etc. Etc. vs. State of Haryana & Ors.* i.e. Civil Appeal Nos.5108-5110 of 2014 and connected matters decided on 30.04.2014, these appeals are also disposed of on the same terms, observations and directions.

.....CJI.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[A.K. SIKRI]

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 20, 2015.

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 34863/2012

(Arising out of impugned judgment and final order dated
11.09.2012) in RFA No. 1929 of 2012 passed by the Hon'ble
High court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

JAI RAM & ORS.
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.
Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24112/2012

SLP(C) No. 24126/2012

SLP(C) No. 24662/2012

SLP(C) No. 38730/2012

SLP(C) No. 525/2013

SLP(C) No. 701-704/2013

SLP(C) No. 705/2013

SLP(C) No. 10432/2013

SLP(C) No. 12648-12650/2013

SLP(C) No. 13679/2013

SLP(C) No. 20345-20357/2013

SLP(C) No. 22331/2013

SLP(C) No. 23646/2013

SLP(C) No. 23649-23651/2013

SLP (C) No. 23930-23937/2013

SLP (C) No. 25961/2013

SLP (C) No. 26952-26955/2013

SLP (C) No. 30820/2013

SLP (C) No. 32640/2013

SLP (C) No. 33510-33511/2013

SLP (C) No. 36269-36271/2013

SLP (C) No. 2081-2087/2014

SLP (C) No. 2438-2442/2014

SLP (C) No. 3514-3525/2014

SLP (C) No. 10367-10385/2014

SLP (C) No. 11867/2014

SLP (C) No. 24340/2014

SLP (C) No. 25216/2013

SLP (C) No. 27782/2014

(With appln. for c/delay in filing substitution application, substitution application, c/delay in filing SLPS, deletion of pro forma respondents, interim relief and office report, if any, in respective matters)

Date : 20/01/2015 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. parimar Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. mansi Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Aarti Sakhayla, Adv.
 Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kr. Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Singh chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhik Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.
 Mr. Vineet Dhanda, Adv.
 Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.
 Dr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Govind Narayan, Adv.
 Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Kaushal Narayan Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. J.K. Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Devendra Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Mr. Anil Sehgal, Adv.
 Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
 Mrs. Nanita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Brajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Sheoran, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 12648-12650, 26952-26955, 701-704, 13679,
22331, 23646, 23649-23651, 32640 of 2013, 11867,
27782 of 2014

Delinked.

SLP(C) Nos. 34863, 24112, 24126, 24662 of 2012,
3514-3525, 10367-10385, 2081-2087, 2438-2442,
24340 of 2014, 20345-20357, 23930-23937,
25961, 30820, 33510-33511 of 2013

Delay, in filing the application(s) for
substitution, if any, is condoned.

Application(s) for substitution, if any,
is/are allowed.

Delay, in filing the special leave
petitions, if any, is condoned.

Dismissed.

SLP(C) Nos. 38730/2012, 525, 705, 10432, 25216,
36269-36271/2013

Delay, in filing the application(s) for
substitution, if any, is condoned.

Application(s) for substitution, if any,
is/are allowed.

Delay, in filing the special leave
petitions, if any, is condoned.

Leave granted.

All the appeals are disposed of in terms
of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]